

COLORADO SUPREME COURT  
2 East 14th Avenue  
Denver, CO 80203

Original Proceeding Pursuant to  
§ 1-40-107(2), C.R.S. (2024)  
Appeal from the Ballot Title Board

In the Matter of the Title, Ballot Title, and  
Submission Clause for Proposed Initiative  
2023-2024 #245 (“Valuation for  
Assessments”)

**Petitioners:** Michael Fields and Dave  
Davia,

v.

**Respondents:** Scott Wasserman and Ann  
Adele Terry,

**Title Board:** Theresa Conley, Christy  
Chase, and Kurt Morrison.

PHILIP J. WEISER, Attorney General  
DANNY RHEINER, 48821  
Assistant Solicitor General\*  
Ralph L. Carr Colorado Judicial Center  
1300 Broadway, 8th Floor  
Denver, CO 80203  
Telephone: (720) 508-6570  
E-Mail: [danny.rheiner@coag.gov](mailto:danny.rheiner@coag.gov)  
\*Counsel of Record  
*Attorney for the Title Board*

▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲

Case No. 2024SA121

**THE TITLE BOARD’S ANSWER BRIEF**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

REPLY ARGUMENT .....	1
I.    Petitioners identify no relevant caselaw to support their argument that Proposed Initiative 2023-2024 #245 complies with the single subject requirement.....	1
A. The proposed measure limits the State’s flexibility to replace lost local revenue.....	1
B. The proposed measure does not specify a funding source for reimbursements to local governments.....	5
CONCLUSION .....	6

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**PAGE(S)**

**CASES**

*In re Amend TABOR No. 32*,  
908 P.2d 125 (Colo. 1995) ..... 1, 2, 4

*In re Title, Ballot Title & Submission Clause, Summary for 1997-98*  
#84,  
961 P.2d 456 (Colo. 1998) ..... 1, 2, 3, 4, 6, 7

*People v. Hunsaker*,  
2020 COA 48 ..... 7

**STATUTES**

§ 22-54-106, C.R.S. .... 3

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

*Rehearing Before Title Board on Proposed Initiative 2024-2024 #248*  
(April 18, 2024), <https://csos.granicus.com/player/clip/451>..... 7
